

PHILADELPHIA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
**PETITION/MOTION COVER SHEET**

FOR COURT USE ONLY	
ASSIGNED TO JUDGE:	ANSWER/RESPONSE DATE: 11/05/2020
Do not send Judge courtesy copy of Petition/Motion/Answer/Response. Status may be obtained online at <a href="http://courts.phila.gov">http://courts.phila.gov</a>	

<b>CONTROL NUMBER:</b> 20101385
<b>(RESPONDING PARTIES MUST INCLUDE THIS NUMBER ON ALL FILINGS)</b>

February Term, 2019  
 Month Year  
 No. 02806

GILLESPIE VS LOANCARE, LLC

Name of Filing Party:  
JESSICA GILLESPIE-PLF

**INDICATE NATURE OF DOCUMENT FILED:**  
 Petition (*Attach Rule to Show Cause*)  Motion  
 Answer to Petition  Response to Motion

**Has another petition/motion been decided in this case?**  Yes  No  
**Is another petition/motion pending?**  Yes  No  
 If the answer to either question is yes, you must identify the judge(s):  
DJERASSI

TYPE OF PETITION/MOTION (see list on reverse side) MOT/APPRVE CLASS STLMENT PEND		PETITION/MOTION CODE (see list on reverse side) MTACS
ANSWER / RESPONSE FILED TO (Please insert the title of the corresponding petition/motion to which you are responding):		
<b>I. CASE PROGRAM</b>  OTHER PROGRAM  Court Type: <u>CLASS ACTION</u> Case Type: <u>CLASS ACTION</u>	<b>II. PARTIES</b> ( <i>required for proof of service</i> ) (Name, address and <b>telephone number</b> of all counsel of record and unrepresented parties. Attach a stamped addressed envelope for each attorney of record and unrepresented party.)  JOSEPH F RIGA 46 WEST MAIN STREET , MAPLE SHADE NJ 08052 IRV ACKELSBURG 1717 ARCH ST SUITE 4020 , PHILADELPHIA PA 19103	
<b>III. OTHER</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. MATTER BEFORE THE COURT ..... 1

B. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... 1

C. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

E. SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 8

    1. Settlement Class..... 8

    2. Monetary Relief for the Benefit of the Class ..... 9

    3. Class Release ..... 10

    4. The Notice Plan..... 10

    5. Settlement Administration ..... 11

    6. Class Representative Service Award ..... 12

    7. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs ..... 12

F. ARGUMENT..... 12

    1. The court should grant final approval because the Settlement was the result of an arms-length negotiation between experienced counsel, represents an exceptional result for the Class, avoids the risks of a long and complex litigation, and enjoys the widespread approval of the class members..... 12

        i. The Settlement is the product of informed negotiations conducted in good faith and at arm’s length..... 14

        ii. The risks of establishing liability and damages favor settlement, and the Settlement is within the range of reasonableness in light of all the attendant risks of litigation. .... 15

        iii. The Settlement is within the range of reasonableness in light of the best possible recovery..... 16

        iv. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation favor settlement. .... 16

        v. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed favor settlement. .... 17

vi.	The recommendations of competent counsel favor settlement .....	17
vii.	The public interest favors settlement.....	18
viii.	The reaction of the Class to the Settlement was overwhelmingly positive.....	18
2.	Class Counsel’s fee request should be approved because counsel expended a great deal of time and effort litigating, on a contingent fee basis, a complex case and achieved a favorable result for the class. ....	19
i.	Counsel expended a great deal of time and effort on this matter .....	19
ii.	The quality of service rendered warrant approval of the attorneys’ fee request. ....	20
iii.	The result achieved weigh in favor or granting the attorneys’ fee request. ..	21
iv.	The complexity of the data further supports Class Counsel’s fee request. ...	21
v.	The contingent nature of the fee also weighs in favor of granting Class Counsel’s attorneys’ fee request.....	22
vi.	Class Counsel’s fee request is in line with attorneys’ fee awards that have been made in similar cases. ....	22
3.	The Court should award a service award to the Named Plaintiff .....	23
E.	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashley v. Atl. Richfield Co.*, 794 F.2d 128, 134 n.9 (3d Cir. Pa. 1986) ..... 15

*Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corrs.*, 876 F. Supp. 1437, 1472 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 18

*Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.*, 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 13

*Buchanan v. Century Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*, 393 A.2d 704, 709 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1978)..... 12, 13

*Dauphin Deposit Bank & Trust Co. v. Hess*, 727 A.2d 1076, 1080 (Pa. 1999)..... 13

*Gregg v. Independence Blue Cross*, Dec. Term 200, No. 3482, 2004 WL 869063, at \*40 (Pa. C.P. April 22, 2004)..... 16, 17

*In re Bridgeport Fire Litig.*, 5 A.3d 1250, 1257-58 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)..... 23

*In re Chambers Dev. Secs. Litig.*, 912 F. Supp. 852, 868 (W.D. Pa. 1995)..... 23

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Securities Litigation*, 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) ..... 22

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768, 784 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 13

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation*, 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 22

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 2009 WL 5178546, \*19 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 21

*In re Sterling. Sec. Class Action*, MDL No. 1879, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83224, at \*8, (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009) ..... 22

*Klingensmith v. Max & Erma’s Rests., Inc.*, No. 07-0318, 2007 WL 3118505, at \*4 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2007) ..... 14, 17

*Krangel v. Golden Rule Res., Inc.*, 194 F.R.D. 501, 504 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 13

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*, 95 F. Supp. 2d 290, 345 (W.D. Pa. 1997) ..... 23

*Milkman v. Am. Travellers Life Ins. Co.*, 61 Pa. D. & C. 4th 502, 514 (Pa. County Ct. 2002) ... 13, 17

*Shaev v. Sidhu*, 2009 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 63, at \*24-28 ..... 15

*Shaev v. Sidhu*, Nov. Term 2005, No. 0983, 2009 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 63, at \*22-23 (Pa. C.P. 2009) ..... 13

*Treasurer of State v. Ballard Spahr Andrews & Ingersoll LLP*, 866 A.2d 479, 487 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005) ..... 14, 15

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*, 698 F.2d 61, 74 (2d Cir. 1982) ..... 18

*Wilson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 517 A.2d 944, 948 (Pa. 1986)..... 16

**Treatises**

Herbert B. Newberg and Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992) ..... 13

William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte, and Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11:50 at 155 (4th ed. 2002)..... 15
